
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 15 October 2014 in Committee Room 4, 
Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Committee A: Mrs S Lawson, Free Church Christian Member 
Mrs Shepherd, Roman Catholic Member
Vacancy, Jewish Member; Miss A Ahmed, Muslim Member
Mr A Rashid, Muslim Member; Mr B Gill, Sikh Member
Vacancy, Hindu Member; Dr O Soleye, Pentecostal Member  
Mr P Anderson, Free Church Representative

Committee B: Mr J Graham, Rev J Guest, Mrs M Taylor and Mr D Bates – 
Church of England

Committee C: Ms A Jellicoe, Ms H Gillman, Mr R Epps, Mr P Griffiths and 
Ms N Fawell – Teachers’ Associations

Committee D: Councillors: Yash Gupta, Martin Kerin and Tunde Ojetola - 
Local Authority

Co-opted: Vacancy

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education Meeting held on 16 July 2014.

3  Any Additional Items



To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  National Religious Education Review 11 - 20

6  Report on the Inquiry into the Supply of and Support of 
Teachers of RE in England. All Party Parliamentary Group on 
RE 

21 - 26

7  Review of the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus 2009 27 - 34

8  Academy Responses to the Local Agreed Syllabus 35 - 42

9  The OFSTED Report - Realising the Potential 43 - 50

10  Secondary Religious Education 51 - 56

11  Thurrock SACRE - Secondary Religious Education 57 - 64

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democrac
[...]
eing and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 16 July 2014 at 6.00pm

Present:

Committee A: Mr A Rashid, Mr P Anderson 

Committee B: Mr J Graham, Rev. J Guest, Mrs M Taylor and Mr D Bates

Committee C: Ms A Jellicoe, Ms H Gillman and Mr R Epps

Committee D: Councillors Gupta, Kerin and Ojetola 

Apologies: Mrs S Lawson, Mrs M Shepherd, Miss A Ahmed, Mr P Griffiths 
and Ms A Winstone

In attendance: Ms D Weston – Associate Adviser for Religious Education
Ms L Lloyd – School Improvement Adviser
Miss K-V Martin – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

1. Appointment of Chair of SACRE

Nominations were invited for the appointment of Chair for the Committee.  It 
was proposed by Councillor Ojetola and seconded by Mr Epps, that 
Rev. Guest be appointed as Chair of the Committee. 

2. Appointment of Vice Chair for Committee A, B, C and D

Nominations were invited for the appointment of Vice Chair of Committees A, 
B, C and D. 

The following members were elected as Vice Chairs: 

Committee A: Mr Anderson
Committee B: Rev. Guest
Committee C: Mr Epps 
Committee D: Councillor Ojetola

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education explained that SACRE was 
important as it set the syllabus for Thurrock and produced an annual report 
which Councillors presented to Full Council. 

Members of SACRE were also informed that 80% of Academies within the 
borough had also chosen to follow the SACRE syllabus. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education held on 11 
December 2012 and the notes of the inquorate meetings held on 6 March and 
1 May; 3 July 2013; 3 December 2013 and 19 March 2014 were approved as 
a correct record. 

4. Items of Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business to declare.

5. Declaration of Interests

There were no such interests declared

6. Discussion of Membership

The Adviser for Religious Education confirmed to the Committee of the 
current membership and any outstanding vacancies. It was agreed that Mr 
Anderson would join Committee A as an additional Free Church 
Representative. 

It was further agreed through discussions that the Chair of the Committee, Ms 
Jellicoe, Mr Epps and Mr Anderson would seek to confirm Jewish, Hindu, 
Community School and Buddhist representatives. 

The Chair of the Committee enquired as to the timing of the meeting, whether 
it was convenient with all members. Members confirmed that with working and 
personal commitments the current timing of the meeting worked well. 

7. Thurrock SACRE – Annual Report 2011-2012

The Adviser for Religious Education introduced the report which presented a 
summary of the work of SACRE over the academic year for 2011/2012. 

Members were advised that it was a legal requirement that SACRE submit an 
annual report of its activities to the local authority.
 
RESOLVED:

That SACRE accepts this report as an accurate record of its work in the 
year 2011-2012.

8. The Changing Profile of Religion and Belief in Thurrock

It was explained to the Committee that this item was for information and 
related to the following items. The Adviser for Religious Education explained 
that the changes within the profile of religion and belief were not always 

Page 6



noticed. Examples given from the report were that over the last 10 years the 
number of Christians within Thurrock had slightly dropped, whereas the 
number of Muslims had doubled. 

Members queried as to t
[...]
hair of Committee suggested that the Committee meet again on 
Wednesday 15th October 2014, to finalise the agenda as many members had 
to leave early. 

Members agreed this date subject to confirmation from the clerk. 

RESOLVED:

That the clerk to SACRE checks the proposed date and contact the 
Chair and the Committee to confirm. 

The meeting finished at 7.35pm.

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



15 October 2014 ITEM: 5

Thurrock Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education

National Religious Education Review

Report of: Deborah Weston: Associate RE Adviser

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Accountable Head of Service: Vivien Cutler –Strategic Lead, School Improvement, 
Learning & Skills

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Religious Education Council of England and Wales has initiated a review of RE 
to run in parallel with the review of the National Curriculum. This report introduces a 
consultation on the programme of study which forms part of this review. 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 That SACRE respond to the review

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:

2.1 In summer 2012, the RE Council initiated a review of religious education in 
England to run parallel to the government's review of the National Curriculum, 
as part of its strategic plan.

2.2 Phase One of the Review took place between May and December 2012. The 
REC sought funding from grant giving trusts and member organisations to 
enable the work to take place; no government funding was made available. A 
Project Manager was appointed, the REC's Curriculum, Qualifications and 
Assessment Committee was enlarged so that it could act as the project's 
Steering Group, Expert Panel me
[...]
cant moral and ethical questions posed by being human in 
ways that are well-informed and which invite personal response, using 
reasoning which may draw on a range of examples from real life, fiction or 
other forms of media. 

Attainment Targets*

By the end of each key stage, pupils are expected to know, apply and understand 
the matters, skills and processes specified in the relevant programme of study.

* The wording of the attainment targets for RE is provisional and in this draft 
document simply follows the same form of words contained in the proposals for all 
other National Curriculum subjects

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

15 October 2014 ITEM: 6 

Thurrock Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education 

Report on the Inquiry into the Supply of and Support of 
Teachers of RE in England 
All Party Parliamentary Group on RE 
Report of: Deborah Weston: Associate RE Adviser 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key 

Accountable Head of Service: Vivien Cutler –Strategic Lead, School Improvement, 
Learning & Skills 

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The report, “RE, the truth unmasked” is the result of an inquiry carried out by the All 
Party Parliamentary Group on RE to investigate the supply of and support for 
teachers of religious education. The report draws on over 400 sources of evidence 
and concludes that there are some serious issues which need to be addressed if 
schools are to provide high quality religious education for every young person. 
A number of findings in the inquiry have direct implications for Thurrock which should 
be discussed by SACRE 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.1 That SACRE consider what investigations in might be made to 

determine whether or not the findings of the report apply to Thurrock 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 An All Party Parliamentary Group is a group which exists to su
[...]
 Head of Service: Vivien Cutler –Strategic Lead, School Improvement, 
Learning & Skills 

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Purpose of this report is to explain to SACRE members: 
 
• the function of an ‘agreed syllabus conference’ (ASC); 
• the legislative requirements for the make-up of an ASC 
• how the Thurrock ASC fits into the overall process of revising the current 

Thurrock Agreed Syllabus. 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.1 That SACRE advise the Council that the syllabus is due for review and 

resolve to discuss the budget required for such a review 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 Guidance on the role and operation of an ASC from the latest RE guidance 

“Religious Education in English Schools (2010)” 
 
The role and responsibility of an ASC 
 
2.2 Every LA is required to establish and support an occasional body called an 

agreed syllabus conference (ASC). 
 
2.3 An ASC must: 
 

• produce and recommend to the LA an agreed syllabus for RE which is 
educationally sound and meets legal requirements – as indicated earlier, 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



this process should take account of the illustrative primary programme of 
learning and secondary programme of study but is in no way bound by 
them 

• with any sub-committee it may appoint, meet in public, subject to 
exceptions in relation to confidentiality  

• unanimously recommend a syllabus for adoption by the LA (each 
committee having a single vote) - there are provisions for the Secretary of 
State to become involved where an ASC is not unanimous  

• include on any sub-committee at least one member of each of its 
constituent committees. 

 
2.4 An ASC may specify what must be taught through the locally agreed syllabus. 

In recommending a syllabus the ASC may not specify the amount of 
curriculum time that must be allocated to RE by schools, but they may provide 
an estimate of how much time their syllabus w
[...]
greeing texts for each section of the syllabus 
• Assessment issues: what support, guidance, 

instruction is needed? 
• 4-19 check 
• Keeping abreast of DfE policy and guidance 

 
Summer 
Term 2014 

Final meeting 
of AS review 
group 

• Check all draft materials and agree final 
versions 

• Consider production issues and consider 
advantages and disadvantages of online versus 
hard copy –decide on budget allocation 

• Plan launch and implementation programme 
 

July / 
September  
2014 

Syllabus 
approvals 

• SACRE / ASC to approve the syllabus 
• Senior education staff to approve – e.g. 

education cabinet member. 
• Production and printing  

 
October / 
November 
2014 

Syllabus 
launch and 
implementation 

• Plan to maximise the impact of the syllabus on 
quality and standards 

• Event to launch the syllabus 
• CPD for primary and secondary colleagues 
• Guidance for SIPS, Governors, HTs and 

teachers of RE 
 

 

Page 34



15 October 2014  ITEM: 8 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 

Academy Responses To The Local Agreed Syllabus  

Report of: Deborah Weston, RE Consultant 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 
 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Accountable Head of Service: Mike Peters, (Interim Strategic Lead) School 
Improvement, Learning & Skill 

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services 

This report is public. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report was commissioned in order to identify the level of demand for the local 
Agreed Syllabus in the Academies in Thurrock. It shows that the majority of 
Academies who have a choice over whether or not to adopt the local Agreed 
Syllabus for RE have chosen to do so. This means that SACRE can expect a good 
level of commitment and support for the revision to the Agreed Syllabus. 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
 That SACRE: 
 
1.1 Ask all schools to allow their subject leaders to be involved in the 

Agreed Syllabus working group. 
 
1.2 Continue to make its Agreed Syllabus and supporting materials 

available to all schools in Thurrock whether or not they are academies. 
 
1.3 Agrees to begin the process of revising its Agreed Syllabus using the 

timeline in appendix 1 as a starting point. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 In order to prepare for the revision of the Agreed Syllabus, SACRE asked the 

Associate Adviser to survey the Academies in Thurrock to determine the level 
of support for the Agreed Syllabus. The following 18 academies responded: 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Herringham Primary Academy TAS 
Quarry hill Academy TAS 
Abbots Hall Primary Academy TAS 
Benyon Primary School TAS 
The Ockendon Academy TAS 
Beacon Hill Academy Own syllabus 
William Edwards Own syllabus 
Gable Hall school TAS 
THE HATHAWAY ACACEMY TAS 
Stanford -le - Hope as part of St Cleres Multi Academy Trust TAS and own syllabus 
St Cleres TAS with some adaptation 
Belmont Castle TAS 
Woodside Academy TAS 
The Gateway Academy Own Syllabus 
Harris Primary Academy Chafford Hundred TAS 
Thameside Primary School Essex 
West Thurrock Academy TAS 
Shaw Primary Academy Own syllabus 

 
 

3. ISSUES, OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS: 
 
As shown in appendix 2, the majority of academy schools in Thurrock (68.4%) 
have chosen to follow the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus. It might be predicted 
that a similar pattern would continue in the 11 that did not respond. 
 
SACRE has a legal responsibility to recommend an Agreed Syllabus to the 
council. SACRE needs to decide what kind of support for this project it might 
expect from the academies. That contribution might be financial though that 
carries certain risks or it might be ‘in kind’ in the form of support from the 
schools by teachers in the work surrounding the revision and follow up 
activities.  

 
4. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 The recommendations are made in order to fulfil the responsibility of a 

SACRE to establish an Agreed Syllabus Conference to revise its Agreed 
Syllabus once ev
[...]
monitor and support it.  

Main report published 6 October 2013 
www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/130068 

 

1 RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 That SACRE: 

1.1 Accept this report at the termly meeting. 

Page 45

http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/130068


1.2 Agree to inform schools that the long report has been published by 
OfSTED. 

1.3 Advise the local authority and schools of the recommendations as 
follows: 

 
(i) Local authorities, in partnership with SACREs and agreed 

 syllabus conferences, should: 
 

 ensure that sufficient resources are available for SACREs and 
agreed syllabus conferences to carry out their statutory 
functions with regard to RE and provide schools with high-
quality guidance and support 
 

 review their expectations about arrangements for RE, 
particularly at Key Stage 4, to ensure that schools have 
sufficient flexibility to match their provision more effectively to 
pupils’ needs 
 

 work in partnership with local schools and academies to build 
supportive networks to share best practice. 

 
 (ii) All schools should: 

 
 ensure that learning in RE has a stronger focus on deepening 

pupils’ understanding of the nature, diversity and impact of 
religion and belief in the contemporary world 
 

 improve lesson planning so that teaching has a clear and 
straightforward focus on what pupils need to learn and engages 
their interest. 

 
 (iii) Primary schools should: 
 

 raise the status of RE in the curriculum and strengthen the 
quality of subject leadership by improving the arrangements for 
developing teachers’ subject expertise, sharing good practice, 
and monitoring the quality of the curriculum and teaching  
 

 improve the quality of teaching and the curriculum to increase 
opportunities for pupils to work independently, make links with 
other subjects and tackle more challenging tasks. 

 
 (iv) Secondary schools should: 

 ensure that the teaching of RE at GCSE level secures good 
opportunities for pupils to discuss and reflect on their learning, 
and extend and deepen their knowledge and understanding of 
religion and belief 
 

Page 46



 ensure that the overall curriculum provision for RE is 
challenging and has greater coherence and continuity 
 

 improve their monitoring of RE to ensure that any changes in 
provision are carefully evaluated in terms of their impact on 
pupils’ progress and attainment. 

 
1.4 Instruct the adviser to send a discussion document about the report to 
 all subject leaders in Thurrock (see appendix A). 
 
2 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 

This report evaluates the strengths and weaknesses of religious education 
(RE) in primary and secondary schools and discusses the key issues at the 
heart of RE teaching today. It is based principally on evidence from visits to 
primary and secondary schools in England between 2009 and 2012. The 
sample of schools represented a cross-section, including voluntary controlled 
schools, but did not include voluntary aided schools, for which there are 
separate inspection arrangements.  
 

3 ISSUES, OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS: 
 
 Making schools aware of this report will:  
 
3.1 Support council priorities to improve the guidance it provides to schools on 

Religious Education. 
 
3.2 Support the council’s policies on community cohesion. 
 
4. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 The recommendations are made in order to fulfil the responsibility of a 

SACRE to support high quality provision for RE. 
 
5. CONSULTATION (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. IMPACT ON CORPORATE POLICIES, PRIORITIES, PERFORMANCE AND 

COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 
6.1 None. 

Page 47



7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
 
Implications verified by: Kay Goodacre 
Telephone and email:  01375 652466 

kgoodacre@btinternet.com  
 
There are no financial implications arising out of this report. 

7.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by: Lucinda Bell  
Telephone and email:  Lucinda.bell@BDTLegal.org.uk 

 
 This report 
[...]
w.atl.org.uk/policy-and-campaigns/policies/curriculum-re.asp Draft an 
article for their magazine that highlights good practice in RE. 
https://www.facebook.com/NATREupdate 

 

Page 50

http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg
http://www.atl.org.uk/policy-and-campaigns/policies/curriculum-re.asp
https://www.facebook.com/NATREupdate


15 October 2014 ITEM: 10 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 

Secondary Religious Education  

Report of: Deborah Weston, RE Consultant 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 
 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Accountable Head of Service: Mike Peters (Interim Strategic Lead) School 
Improvement, Learning & Skills 

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services 

This report is public. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report presents detailed evidence gathered from a range of sources that the 
children and young people attending the secondary schools in Thurrock may not all 
be receiving their entitlement to Religious Education and that where provision is 
being made, some academies are not employing specialists and this is having a 
negative impact on standards in RE. 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 
 That SACRE: 
 
1.1 Receives this background paper and discusses the different sets of 

data. 
 

1.2 Writes to the principal/headteacher of each of the academies concerned 
to: 
 
(i) Ask for further information and explanation about why they are 

not making provision for all pupils. 
 
(ii) Draw attention to OfSTED’s findings on the impact of over use of 

non-specialists and to ask for their comments. 
 
(iii) Recommend that where non-specialists are being used to teach 

RE that those teachers be directed to attend subject specialist 
training. 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 One of the key aims of SACREs around the country is to ensure that children 

and young people in their area are properly educated in Religious Education. 
Academies must make provision for
[...]
ndary schools in Thurrock may not all 
be receiving their entitlement to Religious Education and that where provision is 
being made, some academies are not employing specialists and this is having a 
negative impact on standards in RE. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 
 That SACRE: 
 
1.1 receives this background paper and discusses the different sets of data 

1.2 writes to the principal/headteacher of each of the academies concerned 
to: 

1.2.1 ask for further information and explanation about why they are 
not making provision for all pupils 

1.2.2 draw attention to OfSTED’s findings on the impact of over use of 
non-specialists and to ask for their comments 

1.2.3 recommend that where non-specialists are being used to teach 
RE that those teachers be directed to attend subject specialist training 

 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



 

2 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 One of the key aims of SACREs around the country is to ensure that children 

and young people in their area are properly educated in Religious Education. 
Academies must make provision for RE for all their students according to their 
funding agreements and it is within the legal remit of a SACRE to agenda any 
matter concerned with RE.  

 
 The model funding agreement which forms the basis of almost all non-faith 
 Academies legal contract states the following: 
 

a) subject to clause 27,  the Academy Trust shall ensure that provision shall 
be made for religious education to be given to all pupils at the Academy` in 
accordance with the requirements for agreed syllabuses in section 375(3) 
of the Education Act 1996 and paragraph 2(5) of Schedule 19 to the 
School Standards and Framework Act 1998, [and having regard to the 
requirements of the QCDA's national framework for religious education in 
schools]  
 

2.2 The Department of Education have been consulted on the interpretation of 
this section of the paragraph and they were pleased to inform us that it means 
that ALL students in ALL 
[...]
	7 Review of the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus 2009
	7.2 Legal

	8 Academy Responses to the Local Agreed Syllabus
	7.2 Legal

	9 The OFSTED Report - Realising the Potential
	Report summary - Religious education: realising the potential
	Key findings
	7.2 Legal

	The OfSTED report has been described as ‘a gift for RE’.
	What use have you made of its publication in your school and networks?

	10 Secondary Religious Education
	7.2 Legal

	11 Thurrock SACRE - Secondary Religious Education
	7.2 Legal




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 15 October 2014 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Committee A: 
Mrs S Lawson, Mrs M Shepherd, Miss A Ahmed, Mr A Shodide, 
Mr B Gill and Mr P Anderson 

Committee B: 
Mr J Graham and Rev. J Guest, 

Committee C: 
Ms A Jellicoe, Mr R Epps, Mr P Griffiths

Committee D: 
Councillors Gupta and Ojetola (left at 7.15)

Apologies: Dr Soleye, Mrs M Taylor, Mr D Bates, Ms H Gillman, Ms Fawell 
and Councillors Martin Kerin 

In attendance: Ms D Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education
Ms L Lloyd, School Improvement Adviser
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

13. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education, held on 16 
July 2014, were approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment with regards to item 11 within the minutes: 

The issue of a Humanist representative on Thurrock SACRE had previously 
been discussed and it was recommended that a request for representation 
from the British Humanist Association could be considered if the same tests 
as applied to other faiths and belief systems were met as set out within item 
15 paragraph 2.8.2 of the report. 

The Chair of the Committee referred members to Page 9 of the agenda where 
he brought their attention to the phrase ‘Pentecostal Churches’ and suggested 
that as a committee they seek a term that is acceptable to local churches who 
are multicultural.  This was agreed by members and the Chair of the 
committee confirmed that he would make enquiries.



13. Minutes 

The Minutes of Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education, held on 16 
July 2014, were approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment with regards to item 11 within the minutes: 

The issue of a Humanist representative on Thurrock SACRE had previously 
been discussed and it was recommended that a request for representation 
from the British Humanist Association could be considered if the same tests 
as applied to other faiths and belief systems were met as set out within item 
15 paragraph 2.8.2 of the report. 

The Chair of the Committee referred members to Page 9 of the agenda where 
he brought their attention to the phrase ‘Pentecostal Churches’ and suggested 
that as a committee they seek a term that is acceptable to local churches who 
are multicultural.  This was agreed by members and the Chair of the 
committee confirmed that he would make enquiries.

14. Any Additional Items 

There were no items of urgent business to declare.

15. Declaration of Interests 

There were no such interests declared.

16. National Religious Education Review 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education introduced the report to 
members of the committee explaining that the Religious Education Council of 
England and Wales initiated a review of RE to run in parallel with the review of 
the National Curriculum. The first phase of the review took place between 
May and December 2012, with the second phase being held in January 2013. 

It was explained that a guide was offered to SACREs and launched in 2014, 
members were informed that the review was very successful in raising the 
awareness of RE.  

Members asked that the recommendation stated that the committee respond 
to the review as the report was deferred from a previous meeting, what were 
members expected to agree. The Chair of the committee, explained that as he 
saw it, the committee were agreeing that they were happy to receive the 
report. The associate adviser for Religious Education informed members that 
Thurrock SACRE did comment at the first stage of the review. 

RESOLVED: That SACRE received the review.  

17. Report on the Inquiry into the Supply of and Support of Teachers of RE 
in England. All Party Parliamentary Group on RE 



It was explained to the committee that an inquiry was undertaken by the All 
Party Parliamentary Group on Religious Education to investigate the supply of 
and support for teachers of religious education

Members were informed that many teachers who taught RE were not actually 
trained within Religious Education, this meant that Headteachers where 
finding it difficult to employ RE teachers. 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education notified the committee that 
following this inquiry, the government had agreed offer bursaries for training 
teaches within Religious Education. It was enquired as to whether the offer of 
bursaries was likely to have immediate effect. Members of the committee 
were informed that unfortunately this offer would not be in effect until 2015. 

Following discussions, it was highlighted that within Catholic primary schools 
all teachers are expected to teach RE, training is offered and paid for by the 
school. 

RESOLVED:  That SACRE considered the investigations in might be 
made to determine whether or not the findings of the report apply to 
Thurrock.

18. Review of the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus 2009 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education introduced the report to 
members of the committee informing them that SACRE had statutory duties to 
review the agreed syllabus every 5years. It was the associate adviser’s 
understand that funding for this review had already been put aside for the 
committee. 

It was further explained that the committee firstly had to decide as to whether 
they were to continue with their own syllabus and suggest updates or to adopt 
a neighbouring authority’s syllabus. 

Teachers sitting on the committee stated that they were happy with the 
syllabus and those teaching within Academies explaining that they opted to 
use the Thurrock Syllabus. 

 It was agreed that the committee would continue with the syllabus, and by 
undertaking a review would consult with all schools and academies to enable 
an accurate update to be completed.  

Members of the committee discussed the timings as stated within the 
appendix attached to the report. It was agreed that as the report was deferred 
from a previous that the new syllabus be reviewed and finalised for the 
beginning of the next academic year (September 2015). 



It was further agreed that the date for the next meeting of the committee be 
amended to allow the review committee to meet at 5pm; directly before the 
December meeting. 

RESOLVED: That SACRE advise the Council that the syllabus is due for 
review and resolve to discuss the budget required for such a review.

19. Academy Responses to the Local Agreed Syllabus 

The Committee were advised that 80% of academies within Thurrock were   
following the local agreed syllabus. It was enquired as to those who were 
following their own syllabus, as to what they were teaching and whether they 
were following a syllabus from another authority. 

The associate adviser for Religious Education confirmed that she would 
contact the academies not following the Thurrock Syllabus and seek to what 
they were following. 

Members of the committee queried that within the appendix to the report 
stated that more than 10 teachers taught RE as the main part of their 
timetable, this was 20% of teachers teaching in an academy. It was explained 
that this would be within a primary academy as every teacher teaches 
Religious Education. 

RESOLVED:

1. That SACRE invite all schools to allow their subject leaders to be 
involved in the Agreed Syllabus working group.

2. That SACRE continue develop its Agreed Syllabus and to make 
supporting materials available to all schools in Thurrock whether 
or not they are academies.

3. That SACRE agrees to begin the process of revising its Agreed 
Syllabus using the timeline in appendix 1 as a starting point but 
with all dates moved to 2014-15.

20. The OFSTED Report - Realising the Potential 

The report was introduced to the committee and it was explained that primary 
and secondary schools were experiencing similar issues. 

Following discussions it was explained that Catholic Schools do teach other 
faiths within Religious Education, examples given were Judaism, Sikhism and 
Hinduism. However the main focus of learning was Catholic Christianity. 

RESOLVED:

1. That SACRE accept this report at the termly meeting.



2. That SACRE agree to inform schools that the long report has been 
published by OfSTED.

3. That SACRE advise the local authority and schools of the 
recommendations as included within the report

4. That SACRE instruct the adviser to send a discussion document 
about the report to all subject leaders in Thurrock (see appendix 
A).

21. Secondary Religious Education 

Ms Jellicoe explained that the figures for St Clere’s School for years 9, 10 and 
11 were incorrect. She was explained that from year 9 Religious Education at 
the Academy was called Ethics and Morality and for this reason, the subject 
was not recorded in the data collection known as the School Census. She 
would ensure that her school were made aware of this.

It was explained to the committee that the information was gathered through 
the schools census, which was usually collected by data managers working in 
schools. 

During discussions it was noted that although non-specialist teachers were 
teaching RE within schools in some cases these teachers would become 
specialists in RE through experience of teaching the subject. 

The committee enquired as to whether it would be possible to compare the 
figures gathered on the level of provision in relation to specialist staff teaching 
the subject with other subjects such as History and Geography.  

RESOLVED:

1. That SACRE receives this background paper and discusses the 
different sets of data as these become available.

2. That the Chair of SACRE writes to the principal/headteacher of 
each of the academies concerned to:

2.1 Ask for further information and explanation about why they are 
not making provision for all pupils.

2.2 Draw attention to OfSTED’s findings on the impact of over use 
of non-specialists and to ask for their comments.

2.3 Recommend that where non-specialists are being used to 
teach RE that those teachers be directed to attend subject 
specialist training.



22. Thurrock SACRE - Secondary Religious Education 

It was noticed that the report was a duplication of the previous report. The 
Chair therefore removed it from the agenda.

Any Other Business 

The Chair of the committee asked members who would be happy to volunteer 
to visit schools to see how they are teaching Religious Education. It was 
suggested that a report be brought to the next meeting, to enable members to 
discuss a way forward.  

This was agreed by all members of the committee. 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

